STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Administrative Services
Division of Procurement and Support Services
Bureau of Purchase and Property
State House Annex
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Date: August 10, 2020

NOTICE OF CONTRACT
COMMODITY: Hazardous Waste Part 1 Pick Up and Disposal Services
CONTRACT NO.: 8002731 NIGP: 926-0000
VENDOR: ACV Environmental Services, Inc. VENDOR #: 302903
d/b/a ACV Enviro APV

1500 Rahway Ave.
Avenel, NJ 07001

CONTACT PERSON(s): Brian Swanson
Tel. No.: 508-872-5000
E-Mail: bswanson@acvenviro.com

EFFECTIVE FROM: September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2023

PRODUCTS & PRICING: See following pages

PAYMENT & TERMS: Payments shall be made via Procurement Card (P-Card —Credit Card)
or ACH.

INVOICING & PAYMENTS:
PAYMENT PROVISIONS
1. The State or Agency agrees to pay the Contractor for services provided in accordance with
the prices listed in Exhibit C. No surcharges or additional charges of any kind shall be allowed.
In the event a waste item is not covered, the price for disposal, recycling, or treatment shall be
negotiated with the generating Agency and so noted on the invoice rendered by the
Contractor.

2. The Contractor agrees to submit separate invoices to each Agency serviced. Each invoice
shall be written solely for the services rendered by the Contractor to the Agency.

3. The State or Agency serviced under the contract agrees to accept and pay invoices as
submitted by the Contractor within 30 days after the successful completion of the Agency pick
up and disposal, recycling, or treatment project or after an acceptable invoice has been
received by the invoiced State or Agency’s business office, whichever is later and subject to
the conditions contained in Paragraph 4, below. The successful completion of the Agency
pick up and disposal, recycling, or treatment project shall mean that (1) the Contractor has
fulfiled the terms and conditions of the contract, and (2) the State or Agency business office
has received a copy or photocopies of all Bills of Lading and manifest forms signed by the
operator of each wastes facility treatment or recycling location to which the State or
Agency’s hazardous wastes were delivered for final disposition.
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10.

Invoices for wastes picked up and disposed of shall provide the following information: Manifest
number, the line in the manifest for which the charge applies, the classification of the waste,
the unit price, the volume being billed and the total amount for the item. Invoices notin
conformance with this format shall be rejected and returned to the Contractor for correction.

Payment for pick up and disposal of wastes under this part shall initially be limited to 75% of the
contracted price. The remaining 25% shall be billable upon receipt by the Agency of the
certification of final disposition of the waste.

The Contractor shall provide a history of any waste picked up for treatment, disposal, or
recycling from receipt of the waste to final resolution. Failure to do so will result in the payment
being held until the document(s) is provided.

All drums, unless otherwise specified, shall be understood to be 55-gallon, 30-gallon, 15-gallon,
or 5-gallon in capacity.

The unit price for the disposal of the wastes shall cover the cost of: profiling of the wastes;
labeling and packing list preparation in accordance with DOT and EPA regulations; Manifest
and Land Ban form preparation; transportation; and disposal of the wastes either through
recycling, treatment, incineration, landfilling or some other approved method of ultimate
disposal.

Only one pick up charge shall be made for wastes collected at a single address. In instances
where a pick up is made on the same day from more than one Agency at the same address,
i.e., Health and Human Services building, the pick-up charge shall be shared equally by the
number of agencies where wastes were collected.

The Contractor shall use one of the following letters to identify the method of disposal: R-
recycling; T-treatment; I-incineration; and L-landfilling. The State realizes that the most
preferred method of disposal, recycling, might not be appropriate or possible for certain types
of wastes. The Contractor’s designation shall be the preferred method of disposal available
for that waste based on current industry standards. However, consistent use by the Contractor
of a disposal method of a lower preference than that commonly used may be grounds for
cancellation of the Contract.

PAYMENT REQUEST FORMAT & CONTENT

1.

The Contractor shall invoice each Assignment separately. For longer duration projects,
multiple invoices may be submitted upon approval by the utilizihng Agency. Each invoice
shall be submitted in the appropriate electronic format prescribed by the State.

Each payment request or invoice shall include the following information:

a) Department Agency Site Number, Project Type, Site Name, Town or City.
b) Contractor project number and dates when work was performed.

C) Invoice number and date.

d) State of New Hampshire Contract number

e) Project description (for example, “Laboratory Waste Pick-Up).

Invoice detall shall include the following for each item:
a) Contract Item Number (Note that this shall match the Item Number in the
Contract. Payment shall not be made for billed items if not associated
with a Contract Item number or approved change order);
b) Item Description;
c) Quantity Billed;

RFB #2326-21 Page 2



d) Contract Item Price;
e) Contract Unit; and
f) Total amount billed

DELIVERY TIME: N/A

F.O.B.:

F.O.B. Destination to any location within the State of New Hampshire

ORDERING: Projects are to be quoted per occurrence to all contractors. Utilizing agency

shall issue a detailed Scope of Work (SOW) through a Request for Quote
(RFQ) to include all specifications of each individual project. The RFQ will be
awarded to the lowest cost response meeting specifications.

QUESTIONS: Direct any questions to Jeff Haley, 603-271-2202 or

Jeffrey.A.Haley@das.nh.gov

PRICING:

R-recycling; T-
treatment; I- 15- 30-
incineration; L- | 5-Gallon Gallon Gallon 55-Gallon Each Unit
SECTION 1 landfillin Unit Price | Unit Price | Unit Price Unit Price Price Hourly Rate

Chemist: Field Testing,
Containerizing,
Packaging Wastes

Technician: Assists in
Containerizing Labpack,
Loading Wastes onto
vehicle

Reactive Wastes, Solid
(D003) i.e. cyanides,
sulfides, explosives

Incineration $142.50 | $148.75 $290.00

Reactive Wastes, Liquid
(D003) i.e. peroxides,
perchlorates Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $148.75 $290.00

Oxidizer Wastes, Solids,
Flammable (D001) landfill $55.00 | $118.75 | $140.25 $240.00

Oxidizer Wastes, Liquids,
Flammable (D001) Treatment $45.00 | $85.50 | $93.50 $200.00

Spent Halogenated
Waste (F002), mixtures
and blends incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $63.75 $90.00

Spent Non-Halogenated
Waste (FO03),
mixtures/blends Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $63.75 $90.00

Waste Acids w/pH <2
(D002) i.e. sulfuric,
phosphoric, nitric treatment $40.00 | $80.75 | $93.50 $150.00

1-10

Waste Base w/pH >12.5
(D002) i.e. bleach,
sodium hydroxide Treatment $40.00 | $76.00 | $85.00 $125.00

1-11

Liquid Wastes
Containing Arsenic
(D004) Treatment $40.00 | $76.00 | $85.00 $125.00

1-12

Liquid Wastes Contain landfill $60.00 | $142.50 | $153.00 $290.00
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Mercury Salts (D009)
Toxic Substances &
Poisonous Liquids i.e.

I-13 | chloroform, formalin Incineration | $40.00 | $95.00 | $119.00 $175.00

I-14 | Lab Packs, Flammable Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $144.50 $290.00

I-15 | Lab pack, Acid Treatment $40.00 | $76.00 | $106.25 $200.00

I-16 | Lab pack, Basic Treatment $40.00 | $76.00 | $106.25 $200.00

I-17 | Lab pack, Fuels Incineration | $40.00 | $76.00 | $106.25 $200.00

I-18 | Lab pack, Mercury recycle $100.00 | $166.25 | $318.75 $700.00
Lab pack, Non-

I-19 | Hazardous Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $80.75 $130.00

I-20 | Lab pack, Organics Incineration | $40.00 | $76.00 | $102.00 $200.00
Lab pack, Oxidizers,

I-21 | solids landfill $60.00 | $142.50 | $157.25 $290.00
Lab pack, Oxidizers,

1-22 | liquids Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $157.25 $290.00
Lab pack,

I-23 | Pesticides/Herbicides Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $157.25 $290.00

I-24 | Lab pack, Reactives Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $157.25 $290.00
Lab pack other

I-25 | chemicals Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $157.25 $290.00
Lab pack, oil based

I-26 | paint Incineration | $40.00 | $76.00 | $85.00 $200.00
Lab pack, latex based

I-27 | paint Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $80.75 $130.00
La pack, Waste Resins

I-28 | and Adhesives Incineration | $40.00 | $76.00 | $85.00 $200.00

I-29 | Lab pack, aerosol can Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $80.75 $130.00

I-30 | Empty Drums, Used recycle $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Pails & Drums, New, DOT | n/a -

I-31 | Shippable supplies $15.00 | $29.45 | $35.70 $52.00
Pails & Drums, Used, DOT | n/a -

I-32 | Shippable supplies $15.00 | $23.75 | $25.50 $35.00
Waste Pesticides or

I-33 | Herbicides, Liquids Incineration | $40.00 | $80.75 | $85.00 $175.00
Waste Pesticides or

I-34 | Herbicides, Solids Incineration | $60.00 | $142.50 | $157.25 $290.00
Fuel Type Petroleum
Products for recycling,

I-35 | D001 Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $59.50 $95.00
Lubrication Products i.e.

I-36 | grease, pump oils Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $59.50 $100.00
Used Crankcase Oils,

I-37 | MVA leaks, Garage Qils | recycle $35.00 | $42.75 | $46.75 $60.00

I-38 | Motor all recycle $35.00 | $42.75 | $46.75 $60.00
Motor oil contaminated

-39 | with water > 5% recycle $35.00 | $42.75 | $46.75 $60.00
Motor oil contaminated

I-40 | with halogens Incineration | $40.00 | $61.75 | $63.75 $100.00
Used motor oil

I-41 | contaminated with PCBs | Incineration | $75.00 | $332.50 | $425.00 $850.00
Oil saturated rags or
absorbents solvent
saturated rags or
absorbents that can be

I-42 | incinerated Incineration | $40.00 | $80.75 | $110.50 $175.00
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1-43

Solvent or oil saturated
rags or absorbents that
cannot be incinerated

landfill

$40.00

$42.75

$46.75

$60.00

1-44

Lab Waste Acetone
(FO03)

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$59.50

$100.00

1-45

Lab Waste Ispropanol
(D001)

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$59.50

$100.00

1-46

Lab Waste Ethanol
(D001)

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$59.50

$100.00

1-47

Lab Waste Pyridine
(FO05)

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$59.50

$100.00

1-48

Waste Heavy Metals
(D002, 5-8, 10, 11)
containing nitric acid

Treatment

$40.00

$80.75

$85.00

$140.00

1-49

Lab Waste Mercury
Standards/water (D002
& D009)

landfill

$60.00

$142.50

$157.25

$290.00

1-50

Lab Waste Phenal,
(D002)

Incineration

$40.00

$95.00

$93.50

$175.00

I-51

Lab Waste Cadmium in
water with phosphoric
acid (D002 & D006)

Treatment

$40.00

$90.25

$93.50

$150.00

1-52

Lab Waste Haloacetic
Acid with phosphoric
acid & MtBE (D002)

Treatment

$40.00

$90.25

$93.50

$150.00

1-53

Elemental Mercury
wastes

recycle

$100.00

$166.25

$318.75

$700.00

I-54

Oily Water, Non-
Flammable

recycle

$35.00

$42.75

$46.75

$60.00

I-55

Waste Gasoline-
contaminated Solids i.e.
speedy-dri, sorbants

Incineration

$45.00

$71.25

$106.25

$214.00

I-56

Waste Petroleum-
contaminated Solids i.e.
speedy-dri, sorbants

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$80.75

$130.00

I-57

Petroleum tank bottom
sludge (D001)

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$80.7

$130.00

1-58

Non-Hazardous Waste,
Non-RCRA Spill Debris
and Soil

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$59.50

$100.00

1-59

Used Lead-Acid
Batteries

recycle

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

1-60

Alkaline Solutions

Incineration

I-61

Waste Lead-based Paint
Materials

landfill

1-62

Paint tank bottom
sludge (D001)

Incineration

1-64

Broken Mercury
Thermometers,
Barometers, etc.

recycle

I-65

In Field HAZ CAT testing
of unknowns

I-66

Waste Propylene Glycol,
Antifreeze, Non-
Hazardous

Incineration

$40.00

$60.00

$40.00

$61.75

$72.25

$130.00

$57.00

$80.75

$125.00

$90.25

$110.50

$150.00

$142.50

$61.75

$191.25

$68.00

$290.00

$130.00

I-67

Corrosive/Organic
Mixtures for thermal

Incineration

$40.00

$61.75

$68.00

$130.00
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treatment;
1-68 | DOT Exemption Pack ‘

Radiological Waste, Dry -
I-69 | Active landfill $2,000.00
I-70 | 5-gallon carboy ‘
I-71 | vermiculite, 4-cu. Ft. bag ‘

Inactivated Cyanide

Standards (Sodium

Cyanide, Potassium

Cyanide) in Sodium

Hydroxide and Sodium

Hypochlorite Solutions
I-72 | (P098, P106, D002) $60.00 | $142.50 | $148.75 $290.00

SECTION 2

Contractor hereby offers to perform the services to the State of
New Hampshire as specified at the prices quoted herein, in
complete accordance with general and detailed

Mobilization/Demobilization
SCHEDULED PICK-UP OF WASTE
TRANSPORT (DRIVER RATES

specifications included herein. INCLUDED)
District 1 $ 500.00
District 2 $ 450.00
District 3 $ 400.00
District 4 $ 350.00
District 5 $ 300.00
District 6 $ 300.00

Mobilization/Demobilization: THE TRANSPORTATION OF

PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE

INCLUDING MILEAGE, TOLLS, PARKING, LODGING AND MEALS.

-]
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